Chicago Wilderness Regional Monitoring Workshop, Final Report. Appendix 1.

	1. Monitoring can serve a variety of functions. Please indicate how important you think each of the functions listed below is for regional monitoring by Chicago Wilderness.


	

	

	


	
	Not at all important
	A little important
	Important
	Very important
	Extremely important
	Response Average

	A. Reporting on the increase or decrease in the extent of communities.
[image: image1.png]



	2% (1)
	2% (1)
	21% (11)
	29% (15)
	46% (24)
	4.15

	B. Reporting on the increase or decrease in populations of individual species.
[image: image2.png]



	2% (1)
	2% (1)
	23% (12)
	44% (23)
	29% (15)
	3.96

	C. Determining long-term trends in biodiversity or other measures of ecosystem health.
[image: image3.png]



	2% (1)
	0% (0)
	15% (8)
	38% (20)
	44% (23)
	4.23

	D. Determining the effectiveness of management practices.
[image: image4.png]



	4% (2)
	0% (0)
	21% (11)
	33% (17)
	42% (22)
	4.10

	E. Measuring indicators that trigger management action.
[image: image5.png]



	6% (3)
	8% (4)
	17% (9)
	40% (21)
	29% (15)
	3.79

	F. Assessing the extent to which management is being undertaken.
[image: image6.png]



	4% (2)
	4% (2)
	43% (22)
	25% (13)
	24% (12)
	3.61

	Total Respondents  
	52

	(skipped this question)  
	0


	


2. Which of the above monitoring functions do you feel are the most important? Please list by letter below the three functions in order of decreasing importance.

	Function
	Rank
	Weighted Rank

	
	1
	2
	3
	

	A
	9
	12
	7
	58

	B
	6
	7
	10
	42

	C
	16
	11
	8
	78

	D
	9
	13
	8
	61

	E
	5
	1
	7
	24

	F
	1
	2
	6
	13


	4. Select the statement below that better reflects your opinion.


	

	

	


	[image: image7.png]



	 

	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. All terrestrial communities should be monitored, even if it means that monitoring is less intense or uses fewer indicators.
	[image: image8.png]



	54.9%
	28

	 

 

B. Monitoring should focus on only selected communities allowing more intensive monitoring of those communities, even if it means we know little about the status of other communities.
	[image: image9.png]



	45.1%
	23

	Total Respondents  
	51

	(skipped this question)  
	1


	


	5. Priorities for terrestrial communities to be monitored should be based on (select one):


	

	

	


	[image: image10.png]



	 

	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Management priorities in the Chicago Wilderness Biodiversity Recovery Plan (i.e. the top tier should be woodland, fine-textured-soil savanna, mesic sand savanna, sand prairie, dolomite prairie, panne, graminoid fen, and fine-textured-soil prairie).
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	54.2%
	13

	 

 

B. Other criteria.
	[image: image12.png]



	45.8%
	11

	Total Respondents  
	24

	(skipped this question)  
	26


	


	6. Please indicate how important it is to monitor each of the following communities.


	

	

	


	[image: image13.png]



	Not at all important
	A little important
	Important
	Very important
	Extremely important
	Response Average

	Upland forest
[image: image14.png]



	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	92% (11)
	8% (1)
	0% (0)
	3.08

	Floodplain forest
[image: image15.png]



	0% (0)
	17% (2)
	67% (8)
	17% (2)
	0% (0)
	3.00

	Flatwood
[image: image16.png]



	0% (0)
	10% (1)
	40% (4)
	40% (4)
	10% (1)
	3.50

	Woodland
[image: image17.png]



	0% (0)
	10% (1)
	70% (7)
	10% (1)
	10% (1)
	3.20

	Fine-textured-soil savanna
[image: image18.png]



	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	55% (6)
	36% (4)
	9% (1)
	3.55

	Sand savanna
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	55% (6)
	36% (4)
	9% (1)
	3.55

	Fine-textured-soil shrubland
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	20% (2)
	0% (0)
	40% (4)
	20% (2)
	20% (2)
	3.20

	Sand shrubland
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	0% (0)
	10% (1)
	50% (5)
	20% (2)
	20% (2)
	3.50

	Fine-textured-soil prairie
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	45% (5)
	36% (4)
	18% (2)
	3.73

	Sand prairie
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	0% (0)
	9% (1)
	36% (4)
	36% (4)
	18% (2)
	3.64

	Gravel prairie
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	0% (0)
	9% (1)
	36% (4)
	36% (4)
	18% (2)
	3.64

	Dolomite prairie
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	0% (0)
	9% (1)
	36% (4)
	36% (4)
	18% (2)
	3.64

	Marsh
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	0% (0)
	9% (1)
	64% (7)
	9% (1)
	18% (2)
	3.36

	Bog
[image: image27.png]



	9% (1)
	0% (0)
	45% (5)
	18% (2)
	27% (3)
	3.55

	Fen
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	36% (4)
	27% (3)
	36% (4)
	4.00

	Sedge meadow
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	45% (5)
	27% (3)
	27% (3)
	3.82

	Panne
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	0% (0)
	9% (1)
	55% (6)
	9% (1)
	27% (3)
	3.55

	Seep and spring
[image: image31.png]



	0% (0)
	10% (1)
	50% (5)
	20% (2)
	20% (2)
	3.50

	Eroding cliff
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	20% (2)
	40% (4)
	20% (2)
	20% (2)
	0% (0)
	2.40

	Dolomite bluff
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	0% (0)
	40% (4)
	30% (3)
	20% (2)
	10% (1)
	3.00

	Beach
[image: image34.png]



	9% (1)
	36% (4)
	27% (3)
	27% (3)
	0% (0)
	2.73

	Foredune
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	10% (1)
	0% (0)
	40% (4)
	40% (4)
	10% (1)
	3.40

	High dune
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	10% (1)
	0% (0)
	40% (4)
	40% (4)
	10% (1)
	3.40

	Total Respondents  
	12

	(skipped this question)  
	40


	


	7. Assuming Chicago Wilderness undertakes regional monitoring of community status, what level of community division do you think is appropriate (select one)?
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Group communities by community type, e.g. forests
	[image: image38.png]



	8%
	4

	 

 

B. Use communities presented in the Chicago Wilderness classification, e.g. upland forests, floodplain forests, flatwoods, and woodlands
	[image: image39.png]



	74%
	37

	 

 

C. Subdivide communities by soil moisture, e.g. dry-mesic, mesic, and wet-mesic forests, etc.
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	18%
	9

	Total Respondents  
	50

	(skipped this question)  
	2


	


	8. Select the statement below that better reflects your opinion:
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. All aquatic communities should be monitored, even if it means that monitoring is less intense or uses fewer indicators.
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	56%
	28

	 

 

B. Monitoring should focus only on selected communities allowing more intensive monitoring of those communities, even if it means we know little about the status of other communities.
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	44%
	22

	Total Respondents  
	50

	(skipped this question)  
	2


	


	9. Priorities for aquatic communities to be monitored should be based on (select one):
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Management priorities in the Chicago Wilderness Biodiversity Recovery Plan (i.e. the top tier should be streams with high Index of Biotic Integrity or species/features of concern, and lakes with threatened/endangered species and high native plant and fish species richness).
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 INCLUDEPICTURE "http://www.surveymonkey.com/images/chartspacer.gif" \* MERGEFORMATINET [image: image46.png]



	66.7%
	16

	 

 

B. The type of community (i.e. headwater streams, low order streams, etc.)
	[image: image47.png]




 INCLUDEPICTURE "http://www.surveymonkey.com/images/chartspacer.gif" \* MERGEFORMATINET [image: image48.png]



	20.8%
	5

	 

C. Other criteria (please describe these)
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	12.5%
	3

	Total Respondents  
	24

	(skipped this question)  
	26


	


	10. Please indicate how important it is to monitor each of the following communities:


	

	

	


	[image: image50.png]



	Not at all important.
	A little important
	Important
	Very Important
	Extremely important
	Response Average

	Headwater streams with continuous flow.
[image: image51.png]



	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	67% (4)
	0% (0)
	33% (2)
	3.67

	Headwater streams with intermittent flow.
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	17% (1)
	0% (0)
	50% (3)
	17% (1)
	17% (1)
	3.17

	Low order streams.
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	67% (4)
	17% (1)
	17% (1)
	3.50

	Mid order streams.
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	67% (4)
	17% (1)
	17% (1)
	3.50

	Lake Michigan.
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	17% (1)
	17% (1)
	50% (3)
	0% (0)
	17% (1)
	2.83

	Glacial lakes.
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	50% (3)
	0% (0)
	50% (3)
	4.00

	Bottomland lakes.
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	0% (0)
	33% (2)
	50% (3)
	0% (0)
	17% (1)
	3.00

	Vernal ponds.
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	0% (0)
	33% (2)
	33% (2)
	0% (0)
	33% (2)
	3.33

	Manmade lakes.
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	17% (1)
	67% (4)
	17% (1)
	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	2.00

	Total Respondents  
	6

	(skipped this question)  
	46


	


	11. Please select the statement below that best reflects your opinion regarding regional monitoring of animals.
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Chicago Wilderness should monitor the population sizes of a few key animal species.
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	14.9%
	7

	 

 

B. Chicago Wilderness should monitor species richness or some other indicator of integrity of selected species assemblages.
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	80.9%
	38

	 

 

C. Chicago Wilderness should not monitor animal species.
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	4.3%
	2

	Total Respondents  
	47

	(skipped this question)  
	5


	


	13. Please indicate how important it is to monitor each of the following bird assemblages.


	

	

	


	[image: image64.png]



	Not at all important
	A little important
	Important
	Very Important
	Extremely important
	Response Average

	Moist grassland birds.
[image: image65.png]



	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	30% (10)
	27% (9)
	39% (13)
	4.03

	Dry grassland birds.
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	0% (0)
	6% (2)
	27% (9)
	30% (10)
	36% (12)
	3.97

	Savanna birds.
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	0% (0)
	6% (2)
	33% (11)
	27% (9)
	33% (11)
	3.88

	Open woodland birds.
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	0% (0)
	6% (2)
	42% (14)
	30% (10)
	21% (7)
	3.67

	Hemi-marsh birds.
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	36% (12)
	52% (17)
	12% (4)
	3.76

	Shoreline birds.
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	3% (1)
	15% (5)
	47% (16)
	24% (8)
	12% (4)
	3.26

	Upland forest birds.
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	3% (1)
	6% (2)
	53% (18)
	26% (9)
	12% (4)
	3.38

	Bottomland forest birds.
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	3% (1)
	18% (6)
	47% (16)
	21% (7)
	12% (4)
	3.21

	Pinewood birds.
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	17% (6)
	29% (10)
	37% (13)
	9% (3)
	9% (3)
	2.63

	Total Respondents  
	34

	(skipped this question)  
	18


	


	14. Please indicate how important it is to monitor each of the following reptile and amphibian assemblages.


	

	

	


	[image: image74.png]



	Not at all important
	A little important
	Important
	Very Important
	Extremely important
	Response Average

	Savanna reptiles and amphibians.
[image: image75.png]



	0% (0)
	7% (2)
	30% (9)
	33% (10)
	30% (9)
	3.87

	Sedge meadow, fen, and dolomite prairie reptiles and amphibians.
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	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	30% (9)
	33% (10)
	33% (10)
	3.97

	Forest and woodland reptiles and amphibians.
[image: image77.png]



	0% (0)
	7% (2)
	37% (11)
	37% (11)
	20% (6)
	3.70

	Grassland reptiles and amphibians.
[image: image78.png]



	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	27% (8)
	43% (13)
	27% (8)
	3.93

	Sand savanna and sand prairie reptiles and amphibians.
[image: image79.png]



	0% (0)
	7% (2)
	30% (9)
	37% (11)
	27% (8)
	3.83

	Marsh reptiles and amphibians.
[image: image80.png]



	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	37% (11)
	47% (14)
	13% (4)
	3.70

	Panne reptiles and amphibians.
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	0% (0)
	17% (5)
	37% (11)
	30% (9)
	17% (5)
	3.47

	High gradient stream reptiles and amphibians.
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	0% (0)
	13% (4)
	29% (9)
	39% (12)
	19% (6)
	3.65

	River, lake, and pond reptiles and amphibians.
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	0% (0)
	13% (4)
	39% (12)
	32% (10)
	16% (5)
	3.52

	Total Respondents  
	30

	(skipped this question)  
	22


	


	15. Please indicate how important it is to monitor each of the following insect assemblages.
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	Not at all important
	A little important
	Important
	Very Important
	Extremely important
	Response Average

	Blacksoil prairie insects.
[image: image85.png]



	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	27% (9)
	39% (13)
	30% (10)
	3.97

	Sand prairie insects.
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	34% (11)
	34% (11)
	31% (10)
	3.97

	Gravel prairie insects.
[image: image87.png]



	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	38% (12)
	28% (9)
	31% (10)
	3.88

	Blacksoil savanna and woodland insects.
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	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	36% (12)
	33% (11)
	27% (9)
	3.85

	Sand savanna insects.
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	0% (0)
	0% (0)
	39% (12)
	35% (11)
	26% (8)
	3.87

	Fen insects.
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	0% (0)
	3% (1)
	27% (9)
	30% (10)
	39% (13)
	4.06

	Bog insects.
[image: image91.png]



	3% (1)
	6% (2)
	39% (13)
	27% (9)
	24% (8)
	3.64

	Marsh insects.
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	3% (1)
	6% (2)
	38% (13)
	35% (12)
	18% (6)
	3.59

	Sedge meadow insects.
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	3% (1)
	0% (0)
	29% (10)
	44% (15)
	24% (8)
	3.85

	Floodplain forest insects.
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	3% (1)
	6% (2)
	48% (16)
	30% (10)
	12% (4)
	3.42

	Upland forest insects.
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	3% (1)
	6% (2)
	47% (16)
	35% (12)
	9% (3)
	3.41

	Foredune insects.
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	3% (1)
	3% (1)
	44% (15)
	35% (12)
	15% (5)
	3.56

	Total Respondents  
	34

	(skipped this question)  
	18


	


	16. How important is it for Chicago Wilderness AS A CONSORTIUM to undertake monitoring in support of adaptive management?
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Not at all important
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	0%
	0

	 

 

B. A little important
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	2%
	1

	 

 

C. Important
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	24.5%
	12

	 

 

D. Very Important
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	44.9%
	22

	 

 

E. Extremely important
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	28.6%
	14

	Total Respondents  
	49

	(skipped this question)  
	3


	


17. If you feel that the type of monitoring described in question 16 is "D" (very important) or "E" (extremely important), what management practices should Chicago Wilderness assess in this way?   (33 Respondents)

	Technique
	Number

	Fire
	24

	Invasive control
	18

	Brush removal
	10

	All
	6

	Hydrology
	5

	Mowing
	4

	Streamflow manipulation
	3

	Deer
	3

	Introductions
	2

	Biocontrol
	1

	Buffer strips
	1

	Insecticide use
	1

	Sediment control
	1

	Sewage plants
	1


	18. Monitoring results can be used to trigger specific management responses when thresholds are crossed. For example, Chicago Wilderness is currently initiating a project that will watch for certain invasive exotic species just arriving in the region. If these are found, appropriate land managers will be notified so they can initiate control methods. Please indicate how important you think this type of monitoring is for Chicago Wilderness AS A CONSORTIUM.
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Not at all important
	[image: image104.png]




 INCLUDEPICTURE "http://www.surveymonkey.com/images/chartspacer.gif" \* MERGEFORMATINET [image: image105.png]



	2%
	1

	 

 

B. A little important.
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	6.1%
	3

	 

 

C. Important
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	40.8%
	20

	 

 

D. Very important
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	24.5%
	12

	 

 

E. Extremely important
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	26.5%
	13

	Total Respondents  
	49

	(skipped this question)  
	3


	


19. If you feel the type of monitoring described in question 18 is "D" (very important) or "E" (extremely important), what issues should Chicago Wilderness monitor in this way? (21 respondents)

	Technique
	Number

	Invasives
	13

	Critical indicator or T/E species
	3

	Ineffective/damaging mgt.
	1

	Land use changes
	1

	Site-specific issues
	1


	20. Management agencies often track their activities to determine how much management they are undertaking. For example, we could track the number and acreage of controlled burns undertaken annually within the Chicago Wilderness region. How important is it for Chicago Wilderness AS A CONSORTIUM to undertake monitoring to assess the extent of management?
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	Response Percent
	Response Total

	 

 

A. Not at all important.
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	0%
	0

	 

 

B. A little important.
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	10.2%
	5

	 

 

C. Important.
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	38.8%
	19

	 

 

D. Very Important.
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	40.8%
	20

	 

 

E. Extremely important.
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	10.2%
	5

	Total Respondents  
	49

	(skipped this question)  
	3


	


21. If you feel the type of monitoring in question 20 is "D" (very important) or "E" (extremely important), what management practices should Chicago Wilderness assess in this way? (25 respondents, 9 inapplicable)

	Technique
	Number

	Fire
	15

	Brush removal
	7

	Exotic Invasive control
	5

	Streambank manipulation
	4

	Planting
	3

	Wetland restoration/creation
	3

	Deer
	2

	Mowing
	1

	Nutrient control
	1

	Protection
	1

	T/E Introductions
	1


22. What are the three to five most important questions Chicago Wilderness should be addressing through regional monitoring? (42 respondents)

Trends in biodiversity/ecosystem health

Biotic

Is our land resource improving, staying the same or degrading? 

Are our best sites slowly degrading or holding their own?

What is its condition of what we have, and what are the trends? 

Assess the health of these systems throughout the region?

Key Ecosystem variables

Composition of key communities

Status of key functional groups

Long term trends of our natural areas

How select plant communities doing?

What is the health of CW ecosystems, and how is it changing over time?

Are high quality plant communities decreasing in the region?

Chart stream changes with encroaching development

Overall Health of ecosystem types

Are our natural communities maintaining, losing, or gaining in quality?

The diversity of organisms that are present

Are we retaining or loosing our current diversity level?

Which communities are doing the worst? Why?

What is the quality of the region's most significant natural communities?

What is the quality of the region's most significant species assemblages?

What are the condition and trends of the habitats and species assemblages where our conservation efforts are most needed?

Are communities and species assemblages improving?

What are the trends in biodiversity within natural areas?

What is the overall health and status of various communities and ecosystems?

What is the extent and health of habitats?

Communities in danger

Is biological diversity actually increasing because of these efforts?

What's left?

Monitor community assemblages

How are communities responding to management or lack of management?

Are aquatic systems degrading or improving?

Abiotic

Water quality

How is impervious cover affecting loss of habitat and changes in hydrology in the natural areas

Pollutants

What is happening to soils post management?

Effectiveness of Management

Are the effects of management strategies working, and to what degree?

Are we seeing improvements in sites that have been protected and undergoing some management?

What is the response to mgmt actions?

How effective are common management techniques

Success of management for selected target populations

effects of management on natural areas

What’s the effect of management?

Fire effects

Are our strategies working?

Is the management currently occurring the correct management for the site, based on soils, hydrology, what the original land surveys indicated was there?

How well is our management and restoration doing?

How effective are the management practices we are using to improve conditions for these habitats and assemblages?

How are sites responding to restoration/management activities and how are sites responding to no activity? What are the specific effects of restoration/management activities over the long-term?

Are degraded sites recovering with management?

effectiveness of present management

Are the management techniques we currently use working?

How does fire frequency affect a community's flora and fauna?

Do management practices in aquatic system result in improved habitat, communities, and function?

Status of species

Native

How are key spp doing?

Status of endangered species

Are endangered species decreasing in the region?

Are rare species persisting, decreasing, increasing due to the management prescription?

missing or declining "expected" species

Which species are threatened with significant loss (which are losing numbers of successful individuals or populations)? What habitats support those species?

Monitor indicator species. Monitor Fed or State E/T species. Identify non-E/T species in danger and monitor

How are rare species populations responding to management or lack of management?

Exotic Invasives

What invasives are threatening the quality of ecosystems in the area?

Extent of exotic invasives

Are exotic and invasive species increasing in the region?

What impact are exotic species having on the native ecosystems?

invasive species

What trends can be found among invasive exotic species?

How are invasives responding to management or lack of management?

Extent of Communities

How much do we have, by priority community type or taxonomic group, and what are the trends?

What is at greatest risk of being lost?

What is our regional distribution of ecosystems?

Extent of managed land

assess/monitor progress being made in land protection efforts - are the most biologically diverse areas being protected - are they connected?

Are our natural communities maintaining, losing, or gaining in quantity?

habitat loss

What is the extent of the region's most significant natural communities?

What is the extent of the region's most significant species assemblages?

What are the extent and trends of the habitats and species assemblages where our conservation efforts are most needed?

What is the extent of habitats?

Extent of Management

What are the trends in our collective management effort?

How much management is being done, what techniques and in what ecosystems?

How much management and restoration are we doing, and how well is it working?

How are we doing in our goal of increasing acreage under active management?

How much management is practiced?

what has to be done to sustain high quality streams and lakes

Management Triggers

Deer browsing - support and monitor need for deer control

Detection of new invasive plants
23. If there are additional comments about regional monitoring you would like to provide us, please add them here.

1. 
I truly believe that most of the answers to the questions being considered by the CW consortium are already being answered by the monitoring being done by the land holding agencies. An equal share of CW resources should be directed to building existing capacity for monitoring in these agencies as opposed to exclusively volunteer groups. I believe this is a more equitable and balanced use of consortium funds.

2. 
It is important to monitor both species (or species assemblages) as well as communities. Experts within organisms (plants, herps, etc) should prioritize the species to be monitored. As I said above, all communities should be monitored at some level, perhaps some more intensively than others.

3. 
Please keep thinking about aquatic systems. They are the most imperiled systems in terms of species losses. It is imperative that we find the best small streams in the area as they are the most vulnerable to development. Obviously, professionals cannot get to all the necessary locations, so some consideration must be given to volunteers (the best trained ones) and some level of quality assurance/control be instituted. If this happens, specimens should be sent to someone capable of verifying their identity and the important material vouchered in an accredited collection.

4. 
We need to understand what is happening in our urban natural areas, and whether their productivity is sustainable. Monitoring can help us look at trends over time.

5. 
To what extent can TNC/Heritage program monitoring protocols be used or adapted by CW? What threats other than invasive species should CW monitor?

6. 
Determining the monitoring priorities should be undertaken in an innovative way - it should not just be confined to the usual communities and the usual taxa - a broader ecosystem basis should considered. Examine the variable measure as part of all the NSF's LTER projects - they include many of the things that we should be paying attention to.

7. 
Despite my recommendation that all community types be monitored, I believe it is important to set priorities for monitoring. Some common community types (such as woodlands) can be monitored by randomly selecting a sample of sites that are monitored on a long term schedule (perhaps every five years). In addition to stratifying by sub-community types (e.g. upland, bottomland, etc.) these sites should be stratified by managed versus unmanaged sites. Rare community types should be monitored on a more frequent basis, with care taken not to disturb the site, (meaning a thorough survey should only be conducted every few years). In addition, 100% of these sites (or some high percentage) should be monitored rather than selecting a sample. Monitoring for new invasives would occur on an on-going basis by educating professionals and volunteers so that they can watch for them whenever they are in the field.

8. 
Focus on the ease of data sharing and a easy way of getting reports out to the members - e.g. a website for posting reports or data summaries. Try to get every one access to everything seems unrealistic and will not be heavily used by most.

9. 
I have been a strong proponent of looking at what the current data can tell us and while the data LM agencies may have not been collected for specific CW purposes it is very valuable information that could provide direction to future CW efforts. The concept that the land management data is not applicable across the region is just not so. This is a major concept that needs to be addressed as part of this workshop. Bird surveys, fish surveys, plant transects, site inventories can provide important information about ecological conditions across the region. Most of the agencies have this info and it just needs to be brought together. Many of the land management agencies feel that we should be looking at regionally located representative sites that we can collect long-term information on to provide information about changes over time. In the Land Managers opinion the data collected from these representative sites can be applied to other similar sites. This would allow us to concentrate efforts on a small number of sites, while allowing us to measure physical parameters, like hydrology, climate, light and other important factors that could provide insight to the ecological conditions existing on these representative sites. This answers questions about restoration over time and we need to come up with assessment of how things are doing region-wide. Additionally, the land management agencies have incorporated annual monitoring as part of their annual work plan and budget. Who implements the long-term monitoring will be dependent upon funding, which may or may not last for other groups to conduct this monitoring. To complicate matters the work Ed DeWalt completed was based on a small portion of the data that exists in the region. We did not get the responses we wished for from this process and this is another item that needs to be discussed. I think your background paper is beginning to answer the questions about changes over time and regional assessment. We as Chicago Wilderness have to decide: What it is we want to monitor and assess? How we are going to collect this information? Where will we collect it? Who will collect it? Where will all this data be stored? These critical questions have not been answered and I strongly feel that we as a group have to come to an agreement on this. This has not happened in my opinion and is the number one priority for ecological monitoring to occur regionally in the CW region.

10. 
In aquatic environments there are large gaps in the monitoring that is being carried out. I would especially like to see efforts made to identify and where needed provide sampling protocols and IBI's for Lakes.

	24. How would you best describe your organization? Pick one.
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